
Ridgeway and Rt. 48, there are trees obstructing the vision of people 

when they a.pproach Rt. 48 from West Ridgeway and wondered what could 

be done. TI1e Council then suggested to have the Villa13e Engineer to 

get the legal location of the trees a nd determine if the Villnge 

can have them removed. 

TI1e Council instructed tre Village Solicitor to write a 

letter to proper authorities the expression of the Villaee prefe r ence 

to be included in the Municipal .Court district of Kettering, Ohio. 

A speci•l meeting Dec. 22 , 1958 at 7 : 30 P.M. was set up 

f or the purpose to close business for the year. 

The meetine adj ourned. 

\ ttes t : 

Special r-.teeting 

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of 

Montgomery amt the State of Ohio met in a special session, Dec. 22,1958 

with Mayor Jackson presiding. Present: B.J. Cramer, Gilbert Neubauer, 

Frank Arnold, \'/alter Rhoades and Richard Neal of the Council; Leo 

Nall, Engineer n.nd James T. Lynn, Solicitor. 

The minutes of the previous meeting were re ad and approved. 

It wa moved by Mr. Neubauer, seconded by Mr. Cramer and carried 

that the minute~ be approved. A roll call re~ulted in 5 aye~ in 

favor of the motion. 

It was moved hy Mr. Cramer, seconded by l\tr. l\rnold that 0 the following bills be approved for payment. 

General Fund 

V. 334 The Dayton Power & Light Co.--Dec. §t. lights 
v. 336 Collector of Internal Revenu~-- wit olding tax for 

James R. Smith 
V. 337 Montgomery Co. Iluilding inspection--4 copies of 

uniform bldg. code@ $5.00each 
V. 3:!8 Kettering-Oakwood Times--invoice # 1597 
V~ 339 Guild & Landis Inc.--invoice # J24681 
V. 340 Centerville Pure Oil Co.--2 tires & 1 battery chg. 
V. !45 Omer Jackson--4th quarter s alary 

$136. 67 

150.00 

20.00 
8.00 

31.00 
50.85 

125.00 



v. 346 

v. 347 
v. 348 
v. 349 v. 350 
v. 351 
v. 352 
V 360 
vt61 The 

Kenneth E. Poff--4th qu~:ter sa~ary'j',+,.,t4Jl~OO for 
time rturing · ,~n ty 

Frank ~rnold--4th quarter salnry--councilman 
Bernard J. Cramer--4th quarter salary--councilman 
Rol W. Cultice--4th qu~rter salary--councilman 
Richard H. Neal--4th quarter sal~ry--councilman 
Gilbert A. Neubauer--4th quarter salary--councilman 
~'/alter H. Rhoades--4th quarter salary--councilman 
Leo :•Ja.11--invoice from Dec. 1 to Dec. 20,1958 
Standard Oil Co.--invoice # 35730 

St. ?-taint. 

V. 335 The Dayton P0\·1er f-.! Light Co.--Dec. Traffic Light 
V. 341 The Dayton Stencil !'/ork Co.--invoice !t C7068 
v. 342 The Republic Asphalt Co.--invoice # 11189 
V. 343 The Standard Oil Co.--invoice ff 306392 
V. 344 Don B. Gillette--invoice from Oct. 23-58 to Nov. 8-58 
v. 353 Dode-Finn Co.--invoice # 1463 
v. 354 Lammes Garage--3 alt. flashers 
v. 355 Hills' Ph~rmacy--3 keys 
V. 356 Vleber Cartage co.--invoice # 08976 & 08947 
v. 357 Robert T. Billett--28 hrs. labor@ $2.00 per hr. less 

6% ret. fund+$ .61 bill 
v. 358 'falter Shilt Jl".--17 hrs. labor@ $2.00 per hr. less 

6% ret. Fund 
v. 359 Kirk Puterbnugh--1 hr. labor@ $1.50 
v. 362 The J. & H. Equipment Co.--invoice ~6364 

Total 

$207.50 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 

100.00 
68.32 

6.00 
92.36 
11.00 
51.73 

419.28 
48.13 
3.75 
1.05 
6.50 

53.25 

31.96 
1.50 

750.00 

The purpoc:.e of this meeting was to close tie business for 
the year of 1958. 

f.o J.IC.,; 
The ~ . Committee reported of the sealed bids they received 

as advertisedr-~ec. 6, 1958 for a new police cruiser. (1) c. J. Stueve 
-~ \ 

$16 6..., .00 (2) norchers--$1650.00 It was- ~oved ·by '1,1r. Neubaue r n.nrl 

sec ond1.:d by J,tr. Cramer "to purchase a police cruiser from C.J. Stueve. 

A roll call resulted 5 ayes in f~vor of the motion. 

It was moved by Mr. Cramer, to reimburse fl1e Clerk $20.00 

for time spent for the Village, at a _court proceeding, seconded hy 

\fr. Neubauer. ,\ rol 1 call resulted 5 ayes in f aver of the motion. 

It was moved by l\lr. Neubauer, seconded by Mr. Cramer that 

the Village funds be earmarked as follows: $2000.00 from General 

Fund for Police CruiS,er ,· $2000. 00 from the General Fund for Engineer­

ing worlc preparatory to storm sewer work and thorof are plan :ind 

map revision, $32~0 from General Fund for State Route I mrrovement, 

$4326.53 from the St. }~int. Fund for major and minor street repair 

for Bradstreet Dr.--Lyons Dr.--East Dr.--Hamnton,-East Franklin St.-­

and Centervilla. A roll call re~ulted in 5 ayes in f ~vor of the 

motion. 

~Ir. Arnold moved to 11Have the Village Solicitor to prepare 

a co ,~ ef icia tion of the tr., ff ic ordinances'', seconded by 1-tr. Neal and 

c arried. A roll c all resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion. 

The Police Comr'!i ttee disGussed the salary of the Village 



D 

Marshall. It was suggested by Mr. Neubauer that the J\layor r1.nd the 

Police Committee talk to the ~larshall, then report to Council of 

their recornmenrlation. 

I,ir., Cramer introducecl Ord. 18-58 11An ordin,1nce to increase 

the sa.ln.ries of the l-layor, Clerk n.nd Council members'' as fallows: 

~hyor fron $500.,00 per year to $1250.00 
Clerk from $750.00 per year to $1250.00 
Council from $2.00 per meeting to $5.00 per meeting, maximum of 2 
per meeting per month. 

This Ordinance was given its fir.st reading by Solicitor James Lynn. 

~~- Cramer then suggested the Mayor and a~. Arnold talk 

to the Citizens Cammi ttee and discuss ways and means for a VilJa ge 

Hall and Village Garage 

The meeting adjourned. 

Approved: 

c:;_;~~Lr-------?yor 
Attest: 


	12221958CouncilMeeting
	12221958CouncilMeeting000
	12221958CouncilMeeting001

